By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 10, 2006 Assigned to: Economic Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

Prince George's County - Class B Beer and Light W	ine Licenses - Gateway
Arts and Entertainment District	
PG 311-06	

5 FOR the purpose of increasing the number of Class B beer and light wine licenses

6 allowed to be issued in Prince George's County; authorizing the Board of License

- 7 Commissioners to issue a Class B beer and light wine license in a certain
- 8 location; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Prince
- 9 George's County.

10 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

- 11 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 12 Section 9-217(a) and (l)(1)(ii)
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (2005 Replacement Volume)

15 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 16 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 17 Section 9-217(b)(6)
- 18 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 19 (2005 Replacement Volume)
- 20 BY adding to
- 21 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 22 Section 9-217(l-1)
- 23 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 24 (2005 Replacement Volume)
- 25 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 26 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

2 3 4

2 UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 1357				
1			Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages	
2 9-2	17.			
3	(a) This sec	tion applies only	in Prince George's County.	
4 (b) The number of licenses of each class of alcoholic beverage licenses may not 5 exceed the following maximum amounts:				
6	(6)	(6) Beer and light wine license, Class B [38] 39		
7 (1) (1) The Board of License Commissioners may not issue any new beer, 8 wine or liquor licenses that have an off-sale privilege within, or transfer any 9 additional beer, wine or liquor licenses that have an off-sale privilege into the 10 boundaries of the 21st (that part located within the county), 22nd, 23rd, 24th, 25th, 11 26th, 27th (that part located within the county), or 47th alcoholic beverages district as 12 follows:				
 (ii) The 22nd alcoholic beverages district at all times shall be coterminous with the 22nd legislative district in Prince George's County. As ordered by the Maryland Court of Appeals on June 21, 2002, the 22nd alcoholic beverages district consists of: 				
17		1.	Prince George's County election district 19;	
18 19 10:	;	2.	Prince George's County election district 2, precincts 6 and	
20		3.	Prince George's County election district 14, precinct 8;	
21 22 thr	ough 5;	4.	Prince George's County election district 16, precincts 2	
23 24 and	d 12;	5.	Prince George's County election district 17, precincts 9	
25 26 6, ²	7, and 11;	6.	Prince George's County election district 20, precincts 1, 2,	
27 28 thr	ough 9, 11 through	7. 13, and 16;	Prince George's County election district 21, precincts 3, 6	
29 30 pre	ecinct 5 consisting	8. of the following	That part of Prince George's County election district 2, census tracts and blocks:	
31 32 thr	ough 2007, and 30	A. 00 through 3015	Census tract 8039.00, blocks 1000 through 1013, 2000;	
33		В.	Census tract 8040.01, blocks 2001 and 2002; and	

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 1357

1 2 2002, and 2004;	C.	Census tract 8040.02, blocks 1003, 1010, 2000 through	
34 precinct 8 consisting of census	9. s tract 80	That part of Prince George's County election district 2, 53.00, block 2016;	
5 6 precinct 1 consisting of the fol	10. llowing c	That part of Prince George's County election district 16, ensus tracts and blocks:	
7	A.	Census tract 8040.02, blocks 2049 and 2995;	
8 9 1996 through 1999, 2001, 200	B. 3 through	Census tract 8063.00, blocks 1000, 1012 through 1035, and 2997 through 2999; and	
10 11 3015, 3996, and 3997; and	C.	Census tract 8065.01, blocks 2996, 2997, 3011 through	
1213 precinct 10 consisting of the f	11. following	That part of Prince George's County election district 21, census tracts and blocks:	
14	A.	Census tract 8067.03, block 1001; and	
15	B.	Census tract 8074.08, block 4014;	
16 (L-1) THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS MAY ISSUE A CLASS B BEER 17 AND LIGHT WINE LICENSE IN THE GATEWAY ARTS AND ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT			

18 IN THE 22ND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DISTRICT.

19 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 20 June 1, 2006.

3